

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

## 1961

#### CHAP. 367

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

Sec. 14. R. S., c. 41, § 237-C, sub-§ II, amended. Subsection II of section 237-C of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 364 and as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 443, both of the public laws of 1957, is amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read as follows:

'Expenditures made for the purposes listed in this subsection, as reduced by tuition collections and other school maintenance incidental receipts as prescribed in section 237-D, shall constitute the net operating cost for the purposes of section 237-E.'

Sec. 15. R. S., c. 41, § 240, amended. Section 240 of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 97 of chapter 364 of the public laws of 1957, is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 240. Unexpended balances. The unexpended balance of all moneys raised by administrative units or, received from the State for general-purpose aid or for other educational programs; from the Federal Government directly or from the Federal Government through the State; from tuition payments made by other units, the State, or by individuals, and all other receipts for school purposes shall be forwarded carried forward and credited to the same school resources for the ensuing year.'

Sec. 16. R. S., c. 41, § 248, sub-§ V, amended. Subsection V of section 248 of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 101 of chapter 364 and section 34 of chapter 443, both of the public laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:

'V. Construct, repair, etc., school projects. To construct or acquire, extend, enlarge, repair or improve school projects at such locations within the State as may be determined by the authority, when the superintending school committee of any town or the community school committee of a community school district or the school directors of any school administrative district has have certified the need therefor to the authority, or the superintending school committee of any administrative unit or the community school committee of a community school district has certified the need therefor to the municipal officers of such town administrative unit or the trustees of such community school district or to the authority, respectively, together with their recommendation for the procurement of new, additional or different public school buildings, and such recommendation has been approved by such municipal officers or trustees or authority, respectively, and by the State Board of Education;'

Effective September 16, 1961

### Chapter 367

AN ACT Establishing a Medical Care and Services Program.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, acts and resolves do not become effective until 90 days after the Legislature adjourns unless passed as emergencies; and

Whereas, there is a state-wide need for medical care legislation that will more adequately reimburse hospital and nursing homes for care administered to pub-

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

CHAP. 367

lic welfare recipients and of medically indigent persons and provide for other medical care for these persons; and

Whereas, the following legislation is imperative in order to receive federal grants for medical care and services of such indigent persons as contemplated by the Federal Social Security Act; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 25,** §§ **319-V** - **319-Y**, additional. Chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding 4 new sections to be numbered 319-V to 319-Y, to read as follows:

#### 'Medical Care and Services Program.

Sec. 319-V. Medical care and services program. The department is authorized to establish a medical or remedial care and services program for medically indigent persons who are not recipients of public assistance.

The department is authorized and empowered to make all necessary rules and regulations for the administration of this program, including but not limited to defining the term medically indigent; the type of medical care to be provided; the amount to be paid for hospitalization and the length of hospitalization allowed during a fiscal year.

Sec. 319-W. Federal grants. The Treasurer of State shall be the appropriate fiscal officer of the State to receive federal grants on account of medical care and services and administration thereof, as contemplated by the Federal Social Security Act, as amended, and the State Controller shall authorize expenditures therefrom as approved by said department.

Sec. 319-X. Not to pauperize. Medical care and services provided for any person under section 319-V shall not be considered as pauper supplies as defined by chapter 94, section 2.

Sec. 319-Y. Fund shall not lapse. Appropriations for this purpose shall not lapse but shall be a continuing account so long as federal grants are available to match the state's contribution. No payments matchable by federal funds shall be made out of said account if federal grants are withdrawn, except that care and services contracted for before the date of such withdrawal shall be paid. Any money allocated to matching of federal grants left in the account in the event of withdrawal of federal grants shall be divided between the State and the Federal Government in proportion to the amount contributed by each.'

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.